CONTENTS

Parish Magazine

1869

rv

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

ye

150
YEARS
Se

The
Parish
Magazine

Te

gE

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

July/August 2019
t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

CONTENTS
2 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

O A K V I E W, A U G U S T F I E L D , C H A R V I L L A N E ,
SONNING, READING, RG4
An exceptional family home within an exclusive gated courtyard
development of just five new properties, Oakview is a jewel and Sonning
village is the setting. There’s a great deal to admire here.
Oakview is a beautifully proportioned 4 bedroom semi-detached home with many impressive
highlights including the double height glazed grand entrance hall that is the signature design
feature and the lovely unrestricted countryside views behind the private south-facing garden.

PRICE £1,199,950
Viewings by appointment only
Call today on 0118 960 1010 or email newhomes@haslams.net
Interior from a previous development, for illustrative purposes only

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 3

information — 1

Contents July/August 2019
This month's FRONT COVER
Te

around the villages
— Adopting with PACT, 25
— Swan Upping, 25
— Sonning Art Group, 25
— Sonning Show schedules, 25
— FoStAC garden party, 25
— Me2 Club volunteers, 27
— Sonning Parent & Toddlers, 27
— Charvil fun singing, 27
— Heritage open days, 27
— Monday Club, 27
— Summer drinks, 27
— Summer tea party, 27
— Charvil Village Fete, 27
— Free exhibition tickets, 27
the sciences
— Scottish rainforest, 29
— Moon walking, 29
the arts
— On the beach, 31
— Book reviews, 31
health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 32
— Recovering mum's body, 33
— Magnesium, 33
home & Garden
— Recipe of the month, 35
— In the Bible garden, 35
children’s page, 37
information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38

Se

features
— Netting Ali's Pond, 15
— Local Rotary Clubs, 17,
— The Church Army, 19,
— Pam Rhodes' uncle, 20-21
— School walls fall down, 23

Parish Magazine

1869

150
YEARS
rv

ing

C ha

2019

g
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

E

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

July/August 2019

Parish noticeBoard
— Churchyard car park, 7
— August services, 7
— Junior choir Evensong, 7
— STAY on Friday holidays, 7
— Summer Rendezvous sessions, 7
— New cycle rack, 7
— STAY, 9
— Holy holidays, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— For your prayers, 11
— The persecuted Church, 13

The
Parish
Magazine

ye

the vicar's letter, 5

t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Swan Upping on the River Thames
(See page 25) Picture: Shutterstock.com

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
The editorial deadline for every issue is
12 noon on the sixth day of the month
prior to the date of publication. The
deadline for the September issue of
The Parish Magazines is:
Tuesday 6 August at 12 noon

The Parish Magazine online

Services at
St Andrew’s

Sunday 7 July
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Service
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong
Sunday 14 July
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
Sunday Club & STAY
— 3.00pm Messy Church in The Ark
Sunday 21 July
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion,
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong
Sunday 28 July
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist
August 4 August
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Service
Sunday 11 August
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist

This issue, as well as past issues dating
back to January 1869, can be viewed
online. To view copies from April 2009
to the present day go to:
http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there
also provide click-through links to
websites of our advertisers where more
information about their products and
services can be found.
Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are
stored in a secure online archive. If you
wish to view these archives contact:
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

Sunday 18 August
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion,

From the
registers

Weekly and
monthly services

Baptisms

Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion

— Sunday 19 May
Albie William Farbrother
Isabella Elizabeth Phayre Hutchinson
Amelia Grace Walton
— Sunday 2 June
Lucinda Alice Biddulph

Sunday 25 August
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist

Sunrise of Sonning
— Monday 1 July,
Holy Communion at 11.00am
— Monday 5 August,
Holy Communion at 11.00am

E

CONTENTS
4 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

BOOKING NOW

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

BOOKING NOW

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £51!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children will
be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, as well
as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. Bring your
little ones along for a magical experience, topped off as
we turn the famous waterwheel.
Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book. Please call
the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000 to put your child’s
name on our list.
Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and
includes a healthy snack and drink.
Tea, coffee and homemade cakes are also on sale for
parents and grandparents.

F(0118)
I N D O969
U T 8000
MORE

millatsonning.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 5

The vicar's letter
DEAR FRIENDS,
This month sees Theresa and Philip May leave Downing Street after three years
of service there. It has been a thing of great note for our parish to have had the
leader of our government in our midst; ever-supportive and actively involved
across all our communities and regularly worshipping with us. I pay tribute to
Theresa for her fortitude, commitment and capacity for sheer hard work which
frankly leaves many of us in awe. She has proved to be tireless in her wish to do
her best for Britain.
There are of course differing views on the central issue of her premiership,
though I am not completely certain any other politician could have delivered a
proper Brexit that the majority voted for in 2016 because of the makeup of the
current Parliament, and their inability to enact the will of the people. We are
clearly witnessing huge changes across the political scene, perhaps irreversible
ones and some may think they are long overdue. We shall see. However, for
now, I want to pay tribute to two people who I count it a privilege to have got to
know reasonably well over the past 11 years, who have endured incredible stress
through turbulent times and who have been an example to us all with their dignified and selfless public service. We wish
them both well as they embark on a new chapter in their lives.
On a personal level over the last three years, I look back with gratitude on invitations to some well-known residences
and national events that I would never have expected in a million years as a comprehensive school boy from a small
Somerset town. One such annual event, which I am looking forward to attending again on 2 July, is the Parliamentary
National Prayer Breakfast in the stunning and historic Westminster Hall. This is a gathering of approximately
700 parliamentarians, ambassadors, Christian leaders and the personal parish clergy of Christian MP’s, hence my
participation. Last year, once I had adjusted to a profound sense of 'imposter syndrome', sitting next to the Prime
Minister, the American Ambassador and other notables on the top table and with familiar faces from the present and
past political world all around me in that extraordinary room, I really enjoyed the occasion. The acoustics were amazing
as we sang some beautiful songs and hymns with the prayers written and led by former Lord Chancellor, Lord Mackie of
Clashfern, Ian Paisley Jnr, Frank Field and Baroness Cox. In that place where monarchs and titans such as Churchill have
lain in state, it was a privilege indeed to participate in such an act of worship and witness. The occasion serves as a visual
reminder that the whole fabric of our nation is built on Christian foundations. Indeed, there are so many reminders
of this in and around the Palace of Westminster, not least the four mosaics above the Central Lobby, depicting Saints
George, Andrew, David and Patrick. The effective parish priest of the House of Commons, the Speaker’s chaplain, leads
prayers before every sitting and she has a very active and appreciated ministry among MP’s and staff. While in my view
the Lords needs considerable reform, 26 bishops still sit there, with retired archbishops also contributing.

DEFENDERS OF OUR CHRISTIAN FAITH
Of course, in response to what I have just written I will expect some emails telling me that Britain is now a postChristian society based on secular values and all I have described is merely a remnant of the past. These are often the
same voices who argue for local councils to ban prayers before meetings, for schools to scrap Christian worship including
even Nativity plays and who vilify politicians who are overtly Christian and who believe, without compromise, in the
teachings of scripture and Christian tradition. As is so often the case, the liberal voices of 'tolerance' are usually the most
strident and uncompromising when it comes to dealing with those with whom they differ. Our national past cannot
be un-invented, however much some would like it to be, although its rich legacy of Christian faith is always at risk of
subversion and decay. There is evidence all around of this and the church has to bear some responsibility. However, this
is still a Christian nation that rightly welcomes and accommodates people of all faiths and none, but which continues
to cherish and, as our Monarch has vowed to do, defend our Christian faith. We at St Andrew’s have it as our primary
objective to reach out afresh with the good news of Jesus to all, but with a particular focus on children and young people.
We are both unapologetic and unashamed in this and we shall continue to spread His good news in a world in so much
need of it.
Although our ‘ship of state’ is going through some choppy waters at present I am hopeful that all will ultimately be
well, although it may take some time for the new landscape to be revealed. Those who tend to negativity, pessimism and
defeatism perhaps need to think again, mindful of our amazing history and of our still respected and significant place in
the world.
For now, whoever is to take up the reigns from Theresa, and indeed for all who aspire to leadership of this nation, let
us remember those words from Timothy 2:1-5
First of all, then, I urge that supplications, prayers, intercessions, and thanksgivings be made for all people, for kings and all who
are in high positions, that we may lead a peaceful and quiet life, godly and dignified in every way. This is good, and it is pleasing in
the sight of God our Saviour, who desires all people to be saved and to come to the knowledge of the truth.
Warm wishes and happy holidays to all who break up from our schools this month. Jamie

CONTENTS
6 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements
advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1 15/09/2011 11:47 Page 1

Are you thinking about

Graham
Blake
soft furnishing

homecare?

Loose covers
• Curtains
• Loose•• covers
Curtains
• Tracks & Poles
• Re-Upholstery
•
Re-Upholstery

Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.

•

Tracks & Poles

For personal, helpful service, please call

TENTEL:
YEAR GUARANTEE
0184 426 1769
For personal,
helpful
service,
MOB:
0780 221
3381 please call
Tel: 01844 261769
3@btconnect.com
grahamblake12
Mob: 07802
213381

http://www.grahamblake.com

grahamblake123@btconnect.com

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
www.grahamblake.com

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

Back & neck pain
Sports injuries
Joint & muscle pain
Post-op rehab
Headaches
Womens’ health
Pregnancy & recovery

Physiotherapy
Pilates
Massage
Gym

Proud to
sponsor

www.physiocare.co.uk

Physiocare 6 Church Street, Twyford RG10 9DR

0118 934 4055

WARGRAVE
WOMEN & GIRLS FC

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 7

the parish noticeboard — 1

Notices
Churchyard car park

Please note this is strictly reserved for the elderly, disabled
and frail attending services and at other times for those
visiting graves, the parish office or other church-based
activities. The access code is changed regularly, and a list of
approved users is kept at the parish office. If you have been
given the code by Hilary, please do not pass it on to anybody
else.

August Services in St Andrew's Church

As in previous years, there will be no 6.30pm evening services
during August, and Messy Church will not be meeting in
August. Sunday Club and STAY will not meet on Sundays
during the school holidays, although they will be enjoying
other special activities during the summer.

STAY on Friday summer holidays

Churchyard Cycle Rack

Cyclists will be pleased to learn that the promised cycle rack
has now been installed in the churchyard car park.

Rendezvous in The Ark

SENIOR
CITIZENS’ LUNCH
3 rd
JULY RENDEZVOUS
— 9 th & 2CLUB
th
3
AUGUSTRENDEZVOUS:
RENDEZVOUS
— 1 11 DECEMBER
& 2 7 th
CHRISTMAS
TUESDAY
TH

ND A
E CO
S
E

ND FOURTH TUE

SDA
YO
FE

V

YM
ER

ON

The Rendezvous in the Ark lunch club for senior citizens will
continue to meet on the second and f0urth Tuesdays during
the summer. Please reserve your place as usual with Hilary in
the parish office.

ON

Summer Rendezvous in the Ark continues to meet

The junior choir led their first Choral Evensong on
Sunday 2 June with a congregation of over 50, some of
whom were also attending Choral Evensong for the first
time.
You can follow and support Music at St Andrew’s on
Facebook where some very appreciative comments were
quickly posted.
The next junior choir Choral Evensong will be on Sunday
15 September when we will also welcome boys from
Papplewick School chapel choir.
Everyone is also invited to a junior choir summer concert
to be held in church on Friday 28 June at 5pm.

H
ONT

12 N O

Please note that the STAY on Friday open access youth club
meets during term time only and so will not be meeting on
26 July or throughout August.

All Senior Citizens are Welcome!
Meet your friends and neighbours
over lunch made by Emma’s Kitchen
To book your place or for more
information contact Hilary in
the Parish Office on
office@sonningparish.org.uk
or 0118 969 3298
The home-cooked, subsidised
two-course meal will cost £7
t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

CONTENTS
8 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Paul Richie –
Returns as Elvis
Friday 16th August
Book early to avoid
disappointment

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL
NIGHT STAY WITH US

Open to boys and girls from any school
Expert tuition from experienced coaches and teachers

RECEIVE 15% OFF
Quote Code

Residential and non-residential options

FST1845

Summer Camps

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames

Art · Rowing · DT · Netball

Great food, award-winning cask ale,
service with a smile, seven beautiful bedrooms

For more details and to book go to

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

www.shiplake.org.uk/summercamps

www.thebmgc.com
10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Pull-up banners

• Shop signage
• Posters
• Exhibition systems

• Point of sale
• Corporate branding

• Signage for commerce

• Window graphics
• Graphic design

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Vehicle livery
• Installation services

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on
The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR

0118 934 5016
email: sales@thebmgc.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 9

the parish noticeboard — 2

For a chat or more
about STAY drop
me an email at:
W ESTY

youthminister@
sonningparish.org.uk

STAY on Friday

Saint Andrew's Youth

Since the launch on Friday 26 April the youth club has
grown from 17 to 24 young people coming each week!
New skills are being learned, new friends are being made
and new ideas are coming forward for new and exciting
things we can do together on Friday evenings! Amazingly,
the first suggestion was to make STAY on Friday longer!
Other suggestions included; some sports competitions, more
doughnuts and new games for the Xbox.
Our final thoughts at the end of each session have also
been amazing times where the young people have been given
space to think, time to chat and be challenged to see the
world differently and the part they play in it! Topics have
ranged from; ‘new beginnings’ to ‘how to live well’ to ‘how
it feels to be left out’. Topics coming up will also include;
‘how much screen time is too much’ and ‘how to manage
relationships and expectations’.
I would like to thank the volunteers who turn up each
week to set up, engage with the young people, learn new
names and join in with their games! They are all legends!

Chilling in Thames Valley Park during a walk! (Alice is hiding!)

STAY on Sunday

Our Sunday gatherings have been raucous with laughter
and fun, as well as engaging with some deep theology
and praying some sincere heart felt prayers!

Some of the group walking along the towpath!

We have looked at topics from ‘Jesus is the only King’ to
‘Change and how we manage it’. Recently, we played this
amazing game called ‘Fake Artist’. Each person is given a
piece of paper with an object written on it. One person has
nothing on theirs. They are the spy. The group then takes it in
turn to draw one line on a big
piece of paper in the middle and
after everyone has drawn twice
the group get to choose who they
think the spy is and the spy has
to guess what the object is! I’ve
never seen a boat look like a teenage mutant ninja turtle!

STAY & Pray Journals

For a few months now STAY have been using their journals
for praying, drawing pictures, mind mapping and writing in
scriptures that remind them of how much
God loves them and how much Jesus did
for them by dying on the cross.
The hope is that in the
future these will be one
way to remind them of
their faith and roots in
Jesus Christ.

All the gorillas with their GO-APE certificates!

STAY in May

For the May half term we all went on an adventure to
Go-Ape in Bracknell!
It was so much fun. From the trapeze, to the leap of faith to
the zip wires at the end of each section. The young people,
and the leaders, had an absolute blast! We ended the half
term week with some slightly more grounded and chilled
activities with a sunny walk along the towpath and an open
club session on the Friday! Thanks to all the adult volunteers
who helped make the week so special!

CONTENTS
10 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS SERVING
SONNING SINCE 1826

READING
HENLEY
CAVERSHAM

0118 957 3650
01491 413434
0118 947 7007

ALSO AT MAIDENHEAD, BRACKNELL, WOKINGHAM, THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY FUNERAL
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES
BEREAVEMENT CARE
WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED

Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 11

the parish noticeboard — 3

Holy Days or Holidays?

Rev Paul Hardingham considers the benefits of a holiday
Some porters were hired to carry a group’s possessions on a trip through the
jungle. The pace quickly increased until the head porter called a halt: ‘We’ve
come so far, so fast we need to take a break and allow our souls to catch up
with our bodies!’
How often do we feel like this? July
go the burdens of everyday life and
and August are when many of us
renewing our rest in him. This enables
take a break. Jesus and his disciples
us to entrust Jesus with our issues
often took time to withdraw from the
and concerns, and to put time aside to
crowds because so many people were
declare a holy day a holiday!
coming and going that they did not
The story is told of the aged Apostle
even have a chance to eat.
John playing with doves. A passing
He said to them, ‘Come with me by
hunter expressed surprise at what a
yourselves to a quiet place and get some
man as pious as John was doing.
rest.’ (Mark 6: 31-32).
John pointed to the bow in the
Jesus saw how tired and stressed
hunter’s hand and asked him why he
his disciples were and wanted to give
carried it with a loosened string. The
them a break from their busy lives.
hunter replied, ‘it loses its strength
He loved them and cared about their
unless it is given the chance to
wellbeing. He longs to do the same
unbend’.
with us, so we can restore the balance
John replied, ‘Why are you
of work, rest and play in our lives.
surprised that a servant of Christ
Going on holiday or taking time
should not relax to keep himself
off gives us an opportunity of letting
stronger for his work?’

For your prayers in July and August
— For our Queen and Supreme Governor of the Church of England
— For our MP as she steps down as Prime Minister
— For the Karun School and Orphanage, South India
— For all teachers in our parish

From
the
editor’s
desk

In 2007 the combined July/August
issue of this magazine was introduced
because almost every group and
association, and most of our readers
and contributors, were away on
holiday. The circulation, 150 - 200
copies, was very much smaller then.
It's interesting to trace the move
towards August holidays through the
archives of our magazine. The mid1950's it was still business as usual but
10 years later many of the clubs were
beginning to cancel August meetings.
By the 1980's there were virtually none.
I was not surprised that the editors
took until 2007 to start producing a
combined July/August issue. When I
became editor 7 years ago, I intended
to have an August issue but I soon
realised that it was good for me, my
family and the contributors, to take a
break, hence this July/August issue.
However, this year, there will not be
too much of a break. To celebrate our
150 years of continuous publication —
which we remain convinced makes it
the longest running parish magazine
in the country, and probably the world
— there will be a special anniversary
edition distributed for August.
It will not have the regular monthly
items but will be a collection of feature
articles relating to the past 150 years.
Several of our regular contributors are
busy writing them so they also have to
give up some of their break this year,
for which I thank them sincerely.
The French Horn has generously
sponsored the printing costs for
our special issue, for which we are
extremely grateful.
This means that we are able to
thank our advertisers for supporting
us by including their adverts at no
charge.
The delivery costs, usually paid
by St Andrew's PCC, are also being
generously sponsored by Sunrise of
Sonning, and we thank them for this
very kind gesture.
I hope, when you receive our special
issue next month that you will find it a
good read for your summer holidays!

CONTENTS
12 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

An independe
nt

company

rated good

by Care Q
uality
Commission,
our cust
and staff ali omers
ke.

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...
Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...
Why not join our close knit team?
I love care work
and being around
to help people

The managers
are approachable
and supportive

My main carer
is very good, she
is wonderful,
like a friend

The training gives
you confidence to
learn more

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price
• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening
• Free Advice / FreeQuotes
• Old flooring uplifted & furniture moved
• Fast turn around on fitting if required

Bridges ticks all the boxes
✔ Full training given
n
✔ Existing skills
n
& experience valued
✔ Guaranteed work,
n
local area

✔ Flexible hours or
n
shifts available
✔ Supportive hands-on
n
management

If you think this might be for you, find out more...
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758
or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
UKHCA

Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl
Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445

10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ
info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

One of the Thames Valley’s leading law firms.

Expert advice
for individuals,
families and
businesses
0118 951 6800 | law@blandy.co.uk

BLANDY & BLANDY
solicitors

www.blandy.co.uk
Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 13

the parish noticeboard — 4

The persecuted Church and how to support it
A round-up of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further
support — financial or otherwise. This month, the focus is on the country of Eritrea in the Horn of Africa.

The guards 'offered to let us go, but only if we renounced
our faith in Jesus. We said no!'
Eritrea has been branded 'the North
Korea of Africa', says the interdenominational Christian ministry,
Release International.
Tens of thousands have risked death
from drowning by escape to Italy.
Others have fled to Sudan or Ethiopia.
One in 12 has fled the country. And
many of those are Christians. 2.5
million Christians live in Eritrea —
they make up half the population. The
other half are mainly Muslims.
Release International reports
that more than 140 Christians were
arrested as they gathered in a private
courtyard in the Eritrean capital,
Asmara, in May. This came amid
rising tensions and tight security
ahead of this year’s Independence
Day celebrations. Release partner
Dr Berhane Asmelash has said
that Christians inside Eritrea have
become bolder as the Eritrean
diaspora has become more outspoken
in calling for greater religious
freedom.

A STATE OF EMERGENCY
PEN International is a group that
promotes literature and defends
freedom of expression. In an Al
Jazeera article written for this
year’s Eritrean Independence Day,
PEN Eritrea’s executive director in
exile, Abraham T Zere, describes
how Eritrea’s President Afwerki and
Ethiopian Prime Minister Ahmed
had last year opened the countries’
common border for the first time in
20 years.
The Eritrea regime, Zere says,
wants to celebrate the peace
agreement and rapprochement with
Ethiopia. Yet this is done under tight
security. Patrols and checkpoints are
routine features of Independence
Day security. The Eritrean people,
according to Zere, rejoiced at the
peace agreement though they are yet
to see any change in their daily lives.
Having effectively been under a state
of emergency for the last two decades

Eritrea

A Christian Eritrean is arrested at gun point

Half the population of Eritrea are Christian

because of the 'existential threat'
from Ethiopia, there was a peace deal
and UN sanctions were lifted.
Yet all border crossings were
then closed and there has been a
continuation of conscription for the
military army and the 'popular army'.
Zere notes the round up
described above of 'banned Christian
denominations'.
Since 2002 all religious groups
not affiliated with Orthodox, Roman
Catholic or Lutheran Protestant
churches or Sunni Islam have needed
to undergo mandatory registration,
including giving up personal
information of their members.
Those who failed to do so have been
persecuted.

The guards 'offered to let us go, but
only if we renounced our faith in
Jesus. We said no!'
Eritrea appears at number seven
in Open Doors’ annual World Watch
List of the 50 countries where
Christians experience the most
extreme persecution. They state how
Christians who are not members
of state approved churches are
considered agents of the West and a
threat to the state.
Advocacy organisation CSW
state it is estimated (as of March
2019) that in total there are over
10,000 people of all faiths and none
currently detained in a network
of detention facilities around the
country.
Please remember in your
prayers the country of Eritrea: its
government, citizens, the persecuted
and the emigrated.

TORTURED
Barnabas Fund notes how Christians
are subject to arbitrary arrest and
detention, with those arrested rarely
formally charged.
They are not permitted to practise
their faith in prison while Bibles and
all Christian literature are banned.
According to Open Doors,
many prisoners are forced to
work long hours in commercial
flower fields, and some are held in
shipping containers in scorching
temperatures.
One prisoner, interviewed by
Release International, describes how
she was put into a metal shipping
container by guards to be tortured.

References and further information:

https://releaseinternational.org/eritreaschristians-the-persecution-continues/
https://releaseinternational.org/morethan-140-believers-arrested-on-one-dayin-eritrea/
https://www.aljazeera.com/
indepth/opinion/eritreans-peacefreedom-190524074126019.html
https://barnabasfund.org/en/projects/
eritrea
https://www.opendoorsuk.org/
persecution/countries/eritrea/
https://www.csw.org.uk/2019/03/26/
feature/4258/article.htm

CONTENTS
14 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

The Hicks
Group

Hicks
Developments Ltd
Property Developers
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Hicks
Joinery Ltd

Joinery Manufacturers.
Wood Finishing
Tel: Reading
0118 969 0595

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil,
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006
All sizes and types of work undertaken
sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk
0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402
10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your
house more quickly - we offer a friendly
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure
storage all on one level, and hassle
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

0118 940 4163

www.barn-store.co.uk

es
inu t
5 m y on
y
l
n
e
l
O
H en
ro a d
f ro m e a d i n g
R
e
th

Hicks MOT &
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,
modern workshop for all your
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT

MOT
TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE
 Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
 Air Conditioning Service
 Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Tel: 0118 944 1808
Open 7.30am 5.30pm (Weekdays)

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

• NVQ qualified
• Many references available in and around Henley
• Free competitive quotes! No obligation
• Specialist in rural run down property
• No job too small!
• Interior & exterior work done!
• Prompt and friendly service!
• C.I.S registered business
• Full public liability insurance

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 15

feature — 1			

What a catch!
The
Parish
Magazine

By Magnus Smyly, Friends of St Andrew's Church

The Parish Magazine - September 2018 1

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

September 2018
t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Photo by Sonning School: (Left to right, back) Geoff and Enid Harvey from the Sonning
Scarecrow committee; Professor Ali Driver; Magnus Smyly, FoStAC; and (front) Year 4
children from Sonning CoE Primary School.

Readers may remember a picture gracing the front of the
September 2018 edition of this magazine of the Friends
of St Andrew’s Church (FoStAC) family nature trail.
FoStAC borrowed the pond dipping nets and trays from
Sonning CoE Primary School, who kindly host the pond
dipping equipment. It was clear more nets and trays would
assist the school and other groups, and a successful bid for
funding was made to the Sonning Scarecrow Committee.
The sun shone on 10 May 2019 when the new nets and
trays were baptised by the year 4 class from the school in
both Ali’s pond and the neighbouring Sonning Field pond.
The class clearly enjoyed their exploration of the ponds
under Ali’s expert guidance, using their new laminated
identification sheets.
Highlights of the pond dipping included male and
female smooth newts and countless juvenile newts, several
species of diving beetle, mayfly and darter dragonfly larvae,
dozens of great pond snails and ramshorn snails, flatworms,
freshwater shrimps, water boatmen and pond skaters.
Clearly our village ponds are thriving!
The nets and trays purchased were recommended by
Professor Ali Driver and should last for many years to come.
The equipment is used by other groups in the village and 1st
Sonning on Thames Beaver Scouts plan to go pond dipping
later in the summer term.

Thank you to all who supported the Sonning Scarecrow
Weekend, and by doing so, many other groups and activities
in the village.
You may remember in the September issue of The Parish
Magazine that we had caught a large and usual leech, which
Ali had not seen before. It has since been identified as a duck
leech (pictured below left).

Planning Your
Traditional Wedding?
Then you might like to
discuss the possibility of
marriage in our ancient and
beautiful parish church.
If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298
He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning,
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in
ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.
(Above) The duck leech (theromyzon tessulatum) is a blood-sucking
leech found in freshwater habitats in Europe and gets it name from
being a parasite found living on (you've guessed it) ducks!

the church of st a ndr ew SERV ING
CH A RV IL, SONNING a nd sonning ey e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

CONTENTS
16 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Are you considering
Equity Release?
Pop in or call your Local experts
for FREE, Friendly, Impartial advice
Repay your existing mortgage
Pay off your debts
Help your family financially

Inheritance tax Planning
Go on holiday or buy a new car

mortgagerequired.com
01628 507477
Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise
amount will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Open Morning

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling
and all associated work
Contact us today for a

FREE

Wondering what to do next?
Come along and take a look!
Saturday 5 October 2019, Tours start from 9:30am
Register online: rbcs.org.uk
An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16 -18

No obligation Consultation
and Quotation
0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com
Fairwater
Drive,
167104
Kingfisher
Drive,Woodley,
Woodley,Reading
Reading RG5
RG5 33JQ
LQ

CONTENTS

Local groups ease international
issues while caring for the locals

Parish Magazine

1869

150
YEARS
rv

Se

Often the cultural and social changes that have their roots in the United States of
America have been blamed for a lowering of past standards, but there are some
very good things to come out of that country as well, one of them being the Rotary
International Foundation. During the past 100 years it has spent $3 billion on
sustainable projects to help the most vulnerable people around the world while
maintaining their focus on improving the lives of local people.
Rotary was the brainchild of Paul
Harris, a Chicago attorney, who on 23
February 1905 invited professionals
from different backgrounds to meet
to exchange ideas, form meaningful,
lifelong relationships and to find ways
to give something back to their local
communities. They adopted the name
'Rotary' because the early members
rotated their meetings around their
offices.
Today there are 1.2 million
Rotarians around the world, meeting
Sarah Shears, this year's president of The
in small groups to share their
Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh
experiences and give back to their
receives the Rotary International Charter
communities. As well as being local,
this giving soon took on worldwide
organisation, for example, the district
proportions.
governor who leads the 57 Thames
The first clubs outside America were
Valley clubs is Gillian Pearce, the
formed in Ireland, followed by the UK.
president of Reading Maiden Erlegh
After only 16 years there were Rotary
is Sarah Shears, and a past president
clubs on six continents and today
of Reading Loddon Vale was Anne
members, in nearly every country, are
Coulson.
working to solve some of our world’s
Anne currently heads the youth
most challenging problems as well as
services programme for Loddon
supporting local needs.
Vale Rotary Club and also belongs to
In our part of the world, the first
Woodley Stars, a satellite club designed
club, The Rotary Club of Reading, was
to develop small groups into becoming
formed in 1922. Today, there are four
new Rotary clubs.
others in, or near, the town: Reading
Anne holds the record for
Loddon Vale, formed 45 years ago,
organising the most local heats in two
Reading Maiden Erlegh, which is
Rotary competitions — Youth Speaks
currently celebrating its first 30 years,
and Young Musician — from which
Reading Abbey, and Reading Matins.
the winners have gone on to win in
Elsewhere in the Thames Valley there
the National Rotary in Great Britain &
are another 52 Rotary clubs, including
Ireland (RIBI) finals.
Wokingham and Henley-on-Thames.
RIBI is an organisation formed by
In 1989, a landmark decision was
Rotary International to oversee the
made to allow women to become
1,850 clubs and 55,500 Rotarians in 29
members of Rotary, many of whom
districts of Great Britain and Ireland.
are now in senior positions in the
The national finals of the young

Te

ing

2019

ye

feature — 2

The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 17

g
C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

E

Despite Rotary clubs in our area
existing for 97 years, mentions
of them in 'The Parish Magazine'
archives did not start appearing
until 1977, for example, this one
is from the July issue of that
year ...
In connection with the Queen’s
Silver Jubilee the Rotary Club of
Loddon Vale is having a record of
Christmas Carols made by schools
and choirs in the District. Church
choirs involved are our own St
Andrew’s, St John's Woodley and St.
Peter’s Earley. The schools will be
from Woodley, Winnersh, Twyford,
Earley, Maiden Erlegh, Bulmershe
as well as our own Church School:
also Twyford Choral Society; in all
13 Choirs, and 26 Carols will be
recorded. We hope to sell you this
record at £2 for the local Churches’
Restoration Funds. The recording is
being done in St Andrew’s.
singer and musician competitions
were held at Anglia Ruskin University,
Chelmsford in May when 15 young
people representing all areas of the
UK and Ireland competed to become
young singer or young instrumentalist
of 2019.
Our local Rotary clubs, Loddon
Vale and Reading Maiden Erlegh, who
held a joint heat, sent singer Florence
Cain, and cellist Oliver Simpson to
the finals and in an unprecedented
result Florence won Young Singer 2019
and Oliver came second in the Young
Musician competition.
As well as youth work, local
Rotarians have raised hundred's of
thousands of pounds for local charities
helping people of all ages.

Rotary Club of Loddon Vale (RCLV) who, in conjunction with its twinned club Hamburg Haake staged the above event, has been in existence for 45 years
and in that time, has raised over £600,000 for local and international charities.

CONTENTS
18 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

1 YEAR ANNIVERSARY

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Jonathan
Reeves
Joinery & Furniture

Live Music playing in the
Garden 12am - 11pm
BBQ
Call for
more information

Tel: 0118 934 0700
Email:
info@heronontheford.co.uk

0118 9449629 | 07780 836747

Let us help you make inspired decisions to
transform your home
Call us for an informal chat or to
arrange a visit

Tel: 07780 836747

Makers of fine bespoke dressing
rooms, studies, media cabinets
and bedrooms

Custom-Made Fixed and
Freestanding Furniture
Workshop: 01189 349595
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk

jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 19

feature — 3 			

'We do not seek to drag the Church of England into
the mud but to bring some of the social mud into the
church' — Wilson Carlile, founder of Church Army

In the early 1880's, Wilson Carlile (above left), a young curate, had a burning
desire to take the good news of the Gospel to those who wouldn't dream of
stepping inside a church. If they wouldn't come to him in, he would take the
church to them. In 1882 he established Church Army. His vision was to train
ordinary Christian men and women to reach out to them. Church Army was
formed and throughout its early years much of its development took place in the
Diocese of Oxford.
A year later, in 1883, Church Army was
recognised by the Church of England
and the first Church Army Training
College opened in Oxford. It was soon
followed by a women’s training college
in 1889.
At the turn of the century the need
to support the unemployed became
a strong focus and in 1905 more than
350,000 men received temporary
residential care in Church Army homes
and marquees.
The First World War saw Church
Army officers working at home and
overseas providing much-needed
recreation huts for the armed forces. At
their peak these huts welcomed more
than 200,000 men each day. They also
operated ambulances, mobile canteens
and kitchen cars. At the end of the war
Church Army opened training centres
for injured servicemen and the first of
Church Army’s motherless children's
homes was opened.
The Second World War again saw
Church Army working with armed
forces all over Europe and at home,
especially during the blitz when
they cared for people sheltering in
underground stations.
In the immediate post-war years
a Church Army training college was
created in Maiden Erlegh. Students
worked in many local parishes
assisting with visiting, Sunday schools

and in other ways. A report in the
February 1980 issue of this magazine
recalling their local involvement at
that time said: 'Those concerned retain
very happy memories of the kindness of
many clergy and parishioners.'
Church Army officers served in
many parishes in the Oxford Diocese.
In Milton Keynes a youth and
community centre was opened in 1978
to work with children, teenagers and
older folk.
In Oxford a 'modern' hostel became
home for 90 men in need of guidance,
friendship and security.
Closer to home, Captain Langridge,
and his family, came to Charvil in
1955 to run St Patrick’s Church under
Canon Groves, vicar of Sonning. As
well as church services, he led prayer
groups and his wife assisted him in
afternoon women's meetings. His great
love was working among children and
the Sunday School was his great joy,
having over 90 children attending.
He retired at the same time as Canon
Groves in 1965.
Many of the older members of the
St Andrew's congregation remember
Church Army's mission to Charvil and
Sonning in 1988 (see page 20).
Today, Church Army continues
to build on the foundations laid by
Wilson Carlile. In many parts of the
country Church Army officers are at

the forefront of mission; inner city
teams, lay training schemes, work
with the homeless, the elderly, and the
young. They have built dedicated youth
centres and work closely with Scouting
and Guiding groups.
Church Army's outreach has spread
far beyond the UK, and there are now
11 independent Church Army societies
working in 20 countries around the
world, including Australia, America,
and Africa.
Their mission remains the same, to
reach out to those outside the church
with the good news of Jesus Christ,
to serve the poor and to resource
the wider church in evangelism. It
gives hope to those most in need;
the homeless, women experiencing
prostitution, those battling addictions,
young offenders, the elderly, children
and young people.

CONTENTS
20 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

feature — 4 			

When the army came to the parish

Te

Parish Magazine

1869

150

ye

Se

When I discovered that Pam Rhodes (right) was a vice president of the Church
Army, it reminded me of Signpost '88. This took place at Easter 1988 when the
YEARS
Church Army sent a mission to our parish to explore ways of how we could develop rving
2019
gE
C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son
our church. I thought it would be an ideal item to include in our series celebrating
150 years of this magazine. A search through our archives unearthed an article
summarising the mission that brought back many good memories. However, I didn't remember, until I got
to the end of the article, that I wrote it! The images below were not from the 1988 magazine, The Parish
Magazine did not publish pictures in those days — editor.

Setting off for the night hike

The Easter Fire

(Above and right) The Church Army missionary team

From the Parish Magazine June 1988

Signpost 88 - The Start of Something New?
Great sighs echoed around Charvil and Sonning on Easter Sunday afternoon as the Church Army team left for
their well earned holiday. Whether the sighs were of sadness, exhaustion or relief, there is one thing certain,
our parish will not be the same again!
Indeed, the steering group which planned and organised the Signpost 88 mission is continuing to meet in
order to develop the ideas that the Church Army left behind. As one steering group member said: 'We should
have called the mission 'Springboard 88!'
Perhaps the greatest impact of the mission was to show us how traditional church life can be mixed with
alternative forms of worship and so appeal to wider congregations.
Inevitably the Church Army's 'new' music and ideas appealed to the children and young people, and it was
this group of our community where the most tangible achievements were made.
Each of the almost daily children's and young people's activities was increasingly successful as they built
towards a climax at the first weekend of Easter. The night hike was always expected to be fun, but the sunrise
service at the Mill House remains for many one of the most meaningful parts of our Easter celebrations.
Special thanks must go to Mr and Mrs Barlow who not only allowed us to use their river-side garden*, but also
provided a splendid breakfast. [*The river-side garden was Mill House, now owned by George Clooney.]
Whether intentional or not, the sharing of food seems to have been at the centre of the mission. There were
coffee mornings, afternoon teas, open house parties, a men's supper, a family barbecue at the University Farm,
a children's picnic, the sunrise agape and, of course, the sharing of meals with individual team members in
many of our own homes.
This sharing of food was used effectively by the Church Army to symbolise their sharing with us of God's
word - which is not a new idea at all. Christians have been doing it for nearly 2,000 years! What the Church
Army did was to remind us of this, and so for many it has renewed the significance of the Eucharist itself.
In hindsight, it was particularly fitting that the first service of Signpost 88 included the confirmation of Karin
Moule, Sarah Goodacre, Suzanne Phillips, Michael Boys, and Jean Wellstead taken by the Bishop of Reading
and the last, a parish communion on Easter morning. With all that food being consumed, it was lucky - or good
planning - that Signpost 88 included plenty of exercise! As well as the night hike, there was the very popular
parish walk, and 'walks of Witness' around both Sonning and Charvil.
On Good Friday, the climax of a walk from Sonning to Charvil did not, however, end with food, but with a
really entertaining concert which, once again, showed that we have a tremendous amount of talent which could
be used much more to develop our church.
To thank everyone by name who helped with Signpost 88 is impossible. Whether you delivered the advance
publicity, provided hospitality, organised an event, or, most important of all, attended any of them - THANK YOU!
The Signpost 88 steering group is looking forward to seeing the work continue, that was begun by Sid, Allan,
Mike, Andrew, Evelyn, Stephen and Dave. Please support them.
Bob Peters

An extra
By Pam Rhodes

Does my Great Uncle Arth
lived in a street of terrace
tiptoes, you could see all t

Well, my Uncle Arthur was
in a house just like that in t
Maidstone back in 1906, an
80 years later - and through
he loved the little patch of E
yard. Throughout all those
was the backdrop not just f
life of the community and c
From that garden gate, A
marched off to the Battle of
never returned.
And during the early for
the bulldog spirit as they do
German Messerschmitts in
down below Arthur was ‘di
rows of carrots and cabbage
family rations go a little fur
In later years, they were
of a new young queen as th
new-fangled black and whit
took pride of place in the ba
to popular radio shows, or w
favourites like Ready Steady
Generations of teenager
moves in the garden where
they could damage if their C
to plan in the 20's, or their h
off their feet as they practis
moves, or their ‘twist and s
Beatles latest record got a li
then, in those days, garden
grew shrubs and spuds. A fa

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 21

aordinary story of an ordinary man

hur remind you of a grandad or a favourite auntie in your family – the one who
ed houses that each had a long thin garden out the back, so that if you stood on
the other gardens up and down the row?
beyond the front and back door of the house right
s born, one of 11 children,
down the garden path and over the neighbour’s
the Kentish town of
fence. That’s where gossip was shared, babies rocked,
nd he died there exactly
first kisses planted, fears whispered, secrets let slip,
hout those eight decades
memories cherished, loved ones mourned - and the
England that was his back
world put to rights as relationships blossomed along
eventful years, his garden
with the onions, dahlias and weeds!
for family life, but for the
Even if you couldn’t tell a buttercup from a
country around him.
begonia,
everyone had to go into the garden to visit
Arthur’s big brother Ernest
the
outdoor
privy which was filled with terrifying
of the Somme in 1916, and
creepie-crawlies in the summer, and icicles in winter.
Either way, no one chose to stay long – except for
rties, Spitfires epitomised
Great Grandad, who would retire there with his
odged and dived the
newspaper and pipe directly after lunch.
n the skies above, while
There is the famous family story — maybe
igging for Britain’, planting
elaborated
a little down the years! — about the time
es to make the meagre
one
of
Arthur’s
brothers had been touching up the
rther.
gloss
paint
in
that
‘smallest room’, then cleaned
e cheering the Coronation
his
brush
on
a
piece
of toilet paper that he dropped
hey crowded round the
down
the
pan
before
going in for a cuppa. Grandad
te television set that
came
out
next,
settled
himself down, lit his pipe,
ack room; or listening
threw
the
match
away
between
his legs, as he always
watching television
did,
and
set
his
nether
regions
on
fire!
y Go or Doctor Who.
On
Arthur’s
70th
birthday,
the
family presented
rs practised their dance
him
with
a
wooden
plaque
engraved
with the words
e there wasn’t any furniture
'Arthur’s
Garden',
which
10
years
later
I was thrilled
Charleston didn’t quite go
to
inherit.
hip swivels toppled them
I dug it into the herb garden just opposite my
sed their Elvis Presley
kitchen
window, and as I stood each day at the sink,
shout’ routine to the
I
remembered
the down-to-earth life that our nans
ittle over enthusiastic! But
and
great
grans
lived — typically with a houseful of
ns weren’t just where you
children,
little
money
to go round, a healthy amount
amily’s home extended
of house rules and discipline along with an impish
sense of humour and arms full of love.
These were the generations who went through
two world wars. They’d lived with death, but that
gave them an enthusiasm for life which got them
through the toughest of times. They looked out for
each other, whether that was in their own house,
or the house next door. Their neighbours were very
much a part of their extended family, sharing what
little they had without a second thought. How
different from today!
Arthur’s generation grew up in faith. They learned
the stories of Jesus at home, prayed together as a
family, and sang hymns around the piano as much
for entertainment as inspiration. But throughout the
challenging ups and downs of his lifetime, it’s clear
that Arthur’s faith was tested. It started when his
adored big brother Ernest doesn’t return from the
trenches, in spite of Arthur’s constant prayers for
him.
During the funeral service, without a body which
was never returned, Arthur stared at the cross he’d
always trusted without question, and wondered

Pam Rhodes, journalist, radio and TV presenter is vice president
of The Leprosy Mission, LIVABILITY, and The Church Army,
as well as a Patron of MHA (formerly Methodist Home for
the Aged). She is also the president of the renowned Coventry
Cathedral Chorus, as well as supporting many other local and
national charities.

whether it was worth believing in a God who plainly
hadn’t listened to his fervent, urgent prayers.
As I got to know him in his latter years, it was
clear that Arthur saw God’s faithfulness through
the seasonal miracles in his garden, and the loving
relationships that blossomed around him. Looking
back in old age, his faith was the backbone of his life.
Just as Uncle Arthur always encouraged his plants
to grow, so he encouraged me to write. I can just
imagine his smile of pride if I told him that the 24th
book I have now had published is one all about him
and his garden!
The idea came when I was washing up at the sink
one morning looking out at the Arthur's Garden
plaque, remembering all the warm memories of the
games we played there as children, among his rows
of vegetables, his greenhouse filled with chrysanths
the size of plates, and his bed of sweet smelling roses,
including the white climber that wound its way along
the end fence, planted in memory of Ernest who
never came back from war, with its sweet snowy
blooms that took pride of place in wedding bouquets
of generations of family brides since. Arthur's Garden
is the extraordinary story of a very ordinary man and
his garden. This could be your uncle!

See page 31 for our review of 'Arthur's Garden'

CONTENTS
22 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Simply Outstanding!
Simply
Outstanding!
Since opening in 2009, our dedicated team has
ensured
that each
resident’s
support and
care
is
Since opening
in 2009,
our dedicated
team
has
personalised,
homemade
nutritious
are is
ensured that each
resident’s
supportmeals
and care
freshly
prepared
and a schedule
of daily
and
personalised,
homemade
nutritious
meals
are
social
activities
is
provided.
freshly prepared and a schedule of daily and
social activities is provided.
With an elegant home-like interior and
picturesque
landscaped
wheelchair-friendly
With an elegant
home-like
interior and
garden,
we’re
proud
to
be
rated
‘Outstanding’
picturesque landscaped wheelchair-friendly
by
the UK
regulator
Commission.
garden,
we’re
proudCare
to beQuality
rated ‘Outstanding’
by the UK regulator Care Quality Commission.
Sunrise of Sonning
Old Bath Road, Sonning,
Sunrise
Sonning
Berkshire of
RG4
6TQ
SunriseSonning.co.uk
Old
Bath Road, Sonning,
Berkshire RG4 6TQ
SunriseSonning.co.uk

9 June 2018

SONNING

9 June 2018

SONNING

Hawaiian Themed
Social
Hawaiian
Themed
ThursdaySocial
25th July 3
2.00pm
Thursday 25th July 2.00pm
Call us on 0118 214 8485 or
visit our website to see all
Call us on 0118 214 8485 or
our upcoming events
visit our website to see all
our upcoming events

Sunrise Senior Living is a UK Leading Residential, Nursing and Dementia Care Home Provider
Sunrise Senior Living is a UK Leading Residential, Nursing and Dementia Care Home Provider

ADV_SON_0519_ParishMagazine_03.indd 1

31/05/2019 13:56

ADV_SON_0519_ParishMagazine_03.indd 1

31/05/2019 13:56

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
01182 075 160

Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS
01189 429 499

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Interior & exterior blinds,
shutters, awnings
& screens
Always excellent service
and great value

DESIGN
SERVICE

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct
on 0118 950 4272
johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 23

feature — 5

Following Claude Masters memoirs published in previous issues about his war time childhood in Reading and his National Service
days, he offers this anecdote about the day the ...

New school walls fall down
This was the headline in the local newspapers in 1958. If it had
been yesterday there would have been helicopters flying over
and reports on the news bulletins.
The first mistake: 'That doesn’t make sense,' said the chief
architect to the managing director of the local building
firm who had just started work on a new secondary modern
school to be known as Southlands, and later as Reading Girls
School. 'I want to put the roofs on these two blocks first,
then the floors, staircases and all the other work can be done
in the dry,' said the Mad Major. After a somewhat heated
discussion the architect said, 'OK then. Be it on your own
head.'
The pompous managing director, liked to be called
'Major', a rank he had during the Second World War, though
few people used it. He was 'Mr' to his equals, 'Sir' to his
subordinates, and 'The Old Man' behind his back. In the
industry he was known as 'The Mad Major' — he did not get a
lot of respect from other professionals. One architect said he
wasn’t a builder, just a businessman.
He liked to throw his weight around and loved sacking
people — including me sometime later. He sacked a labourer
because he had his coat on and could not have been working
hard enough. Another time, he sacked someone from the gas
company.
Needless to say nobody liked working for him. He once
told me to sack a labourer. I didn't want to as he was the best
one on site. However, I did and have always regretted it. Such
was the influence he had over his employees; in those days
people could be fired on the spot with no questions asked.
The second mistake: The general foreman was employed
because he got things done quickly and cheaply. However, he
didn’t take enough care and the council's clerk of works, who
went on holiday with him, was under his influence.
The third mistake: Checks were not made that should have
been. One classroom block was not built in the right place so
the architects had to redesign the adjoining corridors, and
worse, some of the foundation bases, with bolts cast in them
for the steel stanchions, were not positioned correctly.
The building: Each block had 12 classrooms, four on each of
three stories with two staircases giving access to the rooms
on each side of them. They were constructed with one brick
thick cross walls supporting concrete stairs and part of
the steel frames that supported the concrete floors of the
classrooms and the curtain walling of the windows.
The cross-walls had no right angle returns so their
stability relied on them being bolted to the steel frames and
the staircases.
The method: The traditional, and sensible, way to build the
block was to erect the walls up to the first landing, put the
form work in and pour the concrete for the first flight of
stairs and landing. Build the walls and erect the steel frame
to the first floor level and instal the floor, be it precast
concrete or in-situ. Do the same for the second floor and then
up to the roof.

This picture of Southlands School being constructed was taken in August
1959 by the Reading Chronicle a year after the first walls fell down.

The action: Following Mad Major’s plan, the walls were
built to roof level. Bricks were laid in sand where the insitu concrete stair landings would be built later. Carefully
bedding pad-stones, with bolts for the steel frame cast in
them, in the right place, was my responsibility as a 24 year
old foreman bricklayer.
There were then five one brick thick-walls and the
two end cavity walls each 30ft long and three stories high
standing with no lateral support. In one visit, which was
cheaper than the several needed, the steel frame was erected
and bolted to the pad-stones.
There was no way that the erectors could get the steel
frame plumb. Several long steel guy lines firmly pegged to
the ground were attached to it in an attempt to winch it
in place. I was asked to get the pad-stones cut free of the
walls as it was thought this might help. All to no avail.
Then it was discovered that the holding bolts in the bases
were misplaced, so the steel erectors were sent away and a
blacksmith was called in to crank them after the concrete
around them had been cut away with hammer and chisel.
This was done on a Friday and a Saturday morning in the
hope the boss would not find out. When we all went home at
midday on Saturday there were three or four 30 foot long, 30
foot high walls standing with no lateral support.
The misfortune: Mid afternoon there was a thunder storm
with a sharp squall and three of the walls were blown over
plus the cavity wall at the end which must have taken the
brunt of the wind. The rumble of the falling masonry and
the clouds of dust must have been spectacular. Fortunately,
being Saturday afternoon, nobody was sheltering among
the walls. The watchman, in the mess hut, raised the alarm.
On Monday we found a pile of rubble and the pad-stones
hanging from the girders!
The outcome: The rebuilding was done in the traditional way
but the steelwork was never truly plumb. The building was
demolished a couple of years ago and replaced with a new
school presumably more 'fit for purpose'. However it did serve
for nearly six decades; longer than most public or commercial
buildings unless they are protected by a preservation order.
I never found out who carried the can for this fiasco
as I was moved to my first job as a general foreman;
building a huge chicken house for Thornbers Hatcheries in
Charvil which must have been a forerunner of battery egg
production. That building has also gone, being replaced by
housing. Its name, however lives on as 'Thornbers Way'.

CONTENTS
24 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

creative
communication
theabbey.co.uk

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition
graphics · leaflets · marketing
photography · press releases
printing · websites · more
0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

Autumn Open Events
Open Evenings, 5.30pm-8.30pm

Thursday 19 September 2019 (Senior School)
Thursday 10 October 2019 (Sixth Form)

Open Mornings, 9.15am-11.00am
Friday 4 October 2019 (Junior School)
Friday 11 October 2019 (Senior School)

Book your place at theabbey.co.uk/events
Individual visits also available call: 0118 987 2256
Email: admissions@theabbey.co.uk

CCTV
Satellite
Networks
TV & Audio
Installations
Internet & wiﬁ
Technical
problems?

We provide advice and services
for home security and hi-tech living.
Free site visits, no call out charge.
Based in Waltham St Lawrence.
Local references available.

(most of our work comes via word of mouth)

Contact Keith Rigby at
Berkshire Satellite TV
T 0118 934 3422
M 07831 433711

E keith@berksat.co.uk

CONTENTS

around the villages — 1

The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 25

First acrylics trees
demo in Pearson Hall

Could you adopt
with PACT?
Find out about adopting with PACT
at an adoption information event in
Reading.
Adoption charity PACT (Parents
And Children Together) is holding
regular events in Reading for anyone
interested in finding out more about
adoption. They will be on:
— Thursday 18 July 6.30-8pm
— Thursday 15 August 6.30-8pm
— Friday 20 September 11am-1pm
— Wednesday 16 October 6.30-8pm
The events will be led by a PACT
social worker and include a talk from
someone who has adopted through
PACT. They are an ideal opportunity to
find out more and ask questions.
With more than 2,000 children
waiting to be adopted, PACT
specialises in finding secure and loving
homes for priority children who often
face the longest wait for their forever
family.
They welcome couples or single
people from all backgrounds as
adopters, including those of black and
minority ethnic heritage and from the
lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender
community.
Information events are free to
attend but booking is essential by
calling 0300 456 4800 or emailing
enquiries@pactcharity.org
Full details of the event venue will
be provided when booking.
PACT began over 100 years ago
when the then Bishop of Oxford,
Bishop Francis Paget, held a passion
to address the vulnerabilities of needy
families living in the Oxford Diocesan
area in 1910.
Some readers may remember the
PACT appeal earlier this year to find a
home for Jasmine (The Parish Magazine
January 2019). The good news is that
she is now living happily in her new
home.
For more information, or to find
out about other adoption information
events coming up in Oxfordshire,
Brighton or London:
http://www.pactcharity.org/info

Swan Uppers in Sonning Lock

Swan Uppers sit
down in Sonning
If you have never seen the annual
spectacle of Swan Upping — which
dates back to 1186 — on the Thames
there will be two opportunities to
do so in July.
All the swans on the river are owned
either by the Queen or one of two
Vintners' and Dyers' livery companies.
Every July the Queen's Royal Swan
Uppers, who wear the scarlet uniform
of Her Majesty The Queen, travel in
traditional rowing skiffs together
with Swan Uppers from the two livery
companies.
Their job is to collect data on all
the swans they find, assess the health
of young cygnets, and mark them
according to whether they are owned
by the Queen, or the livery companies.
This year, Swan Upping takes
place over 5 days from 15-19 July
between Sunbury and Abingdon.
They will arrive at Sonning at about
6pm on Wednesday 17, and stay
overnight in the village, before
setting off the next morning from
Sonning Lock at 9am.
When a family of swans is found,
the Uppers give the cry 'All-Up!' and
the boats converge on the brood
and surround it before gradually
closing in until the birds can be lifted
from the water, taken ashore for
examination and marked with rings
if necessary. The vintner companies
use rings and the Queen's swans are
now left unmarked.
For more information:
http://www.royalswan.co.uk/

Sonning Art Group were delighted to
welcome Phillip Alexander (above),
a member of the Reading Guild of
Artists, to demonstrate painting trees
in acrylics.
It was Phillip's first demonstration
and according to the members, they
are certain it won't be his last. He
helped them along every step of the
way and spent time with each artist
suggesting ways to improve their
techniques.

Sonning Show schedules
Schedules for the Sonning Village
Show — to be held on Saturday 21
September at Sonning School —
will be available in July. Check out
the classes you can enter, there
is something for everyone, from
fruit, vegetables and flowers, to
photography, art, cookery and craft.
Children's classes with prize money
are sponsored once again by Sonning
Landscapes. There will be plenty of
stalls to enjoy and the WI will provide
their great afternoon tea and cakes
while Sonning Club provides the beer!

in the garden of 8 West Drive Sonning
Entrance by ticket only, £15
Tickets available from:
Bob Hine 0118 969 8653
By kind permission of Allan & Wendy Williams

CONTENTS
26 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping
pills?

Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

0770 860 2442
i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate
Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk tomalin@btconnect.com
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person
who wants to be part of the
solution?
We’re hiring exceptional home
care assistants.
Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.
Call us if you want the answer...!
0118 9323 865
www.q1care.co.uk/careers
Unit 7, The Old Mill Trading Estate
Pangbourne, Berkshire, RG8 7HY

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019   27

around the villages — 2

Me2 volunteer
training course
this month

The next induction training course
to become an Me2 Club volunteer is
being held on 30 July in Woodley.
The course is designed for anyone who
is looking to make a difference to the
lives of children and young people with
additional needs.
Me2 Club enables children
and young people, aged 5-19 with
additional needs and disabilities, in
the Wokingham Borough, to attend
mainstream activity clubs.
The charity does this by
recruiting, training and developing
volunteers to provide 1:1 (2:1 when
required) support to the young
people at an activity of their choice,
from uniformed groups such as Cubs
and Brownies, to gymnastics, youth
groups or swimming.
Visit me2club.org.uk/volunteers to
download and complete an application
form or contact info@me2club.org.uk for
more information.
If you can't make 30 July complete
the form and you will be notified of the
next training opportunity.

Toddler volunteers?

Heritage open days

Sonning's long running Parents
& Toddler Group is seeking more
volunteers — male or female — to
help at its Friday morning meetings
in Pearson Hall.

Sonning and Sonning Eye Society is
holding its successful heritage open
days again this year. They will be on
13, 14 & 15 September.
The open days take the form of
guided architectural and historical
walks around Sonning starting at
2 pm near The Bull. They are free of
charge but booking is essential with
Diana Coulter on 0118 969 2132 or
diana.coulter@mac.com.

The group, which is run by the
parents of local pre-school children
meets from 9.30-11.30am during
school term times.
Sonning Fire Brigade Trust has
generously donated funds to help
the group financially during the next
few months and they now need a few
volunteers to help with activities
such as games, crafts, story reading
and singing. If you would like to help,
or need more details, call Ruth Belk:
0741 579 5703

Charvil fun singing
An afternoon of fun singing for female
voices led by local music teacher
Suzanne Newman is being held on
Saturday 14 September, 2-4pm in
Charvil Village Hall. Participants will
be singing a medley from Oklahoma! by
Rodgers and Hammerstein arranged
for a two-part choir.
Songs will include Oh what a
beautiful mornin', The surrey with the
fringe on top, Kansas city, I cain't say
no, Many a new day and People will say
we're in love.
The fee of £10 includes a copy of
the music and refreshments. Places
need to be booked in advance by
contacting Suzanne on 0118 934 0589
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

CHARVIL VILLAGE FETE

SUNDAY 7TH JULY 2PM-6PM
EAST PARK FARM PLAYING FIELDS, RG10 9TY

BEACH
You are invited to a

Party

SUMMER TEA PARTY ON SATURDAY 27 JULY
in the garden of ‘Appletree’ Thames Street, Sonning, by kind
permission of Christa and Mike Dyson from 3.00 to 5.30 pm
Enjoy strawberries and cream with cakes
and a glass of Champagne in this beautiful garden.
Join in a quiz – bring a guest. Non-members welcome.
Tickets cost £10. Pay on the day but please order in advance
by 20 July from Penny Feathers on 0118 934 31930

LIVE MUSIC FROM
PISTON BROKE
THE ANNUAL GREAT CHARVIL CAKE OFF
BUSY BRUSHES CHILDRENS
CRAFT COMPETITION
READING FOOTBALL CLUB
BERKSHIRE REPTILE ENCOUNTERS
LOTS OF STALLS, GAMES
& ENTERTAINMENT
BBQ, BAR & ICE CREAMS

Monday Club
After welcoming 30 visitors to its
spring tea with a game of Hoy,
quizzes and a raffle, Sonning's
Monday Club is now looking forward
to celebrating a 90th birthday at the
beginning of July, and its annual
summer lunch. The next meetings
in Pearson Hall will be on 1 July and
15 July starting at 2pm. All senior
citizens are very welcome!

Summer drinks
The Maidenhead Conservative
Association, Sonning and Warren
Branch would like to extend a cordial
invitation to members, guests and
friends to attend a summer drinks
party on Saturday 31 August 2019 at
6pm. The cost will be £12. The venue
will be advised nearer the time but will
be within the Sonning and Warren
Ward.
Contact Lesley Barker, on 0118 969
8521 or alvenalesley@gmail.com for
further information.

CONTENTS
28 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

For a helpful professional service

Miles & Daughters

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided
including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages
Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
Offices:
24 hour Caring Service
Reading
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Wokingham
Memorials
Crowthorne

Telephone: 0118 934 1222
Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Bracknell
Twyford
Maidenhead

0118 934 5474

milesfunerals.com
The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members


Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates



Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider



Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium



Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that



Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage

meets your individual needs and requirements

For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:-

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779
Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk

quoting ref: The Parish Magazine

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206)

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 29

the sciences

Reflections in a Scottish Rainforest
© Ruth Bancewicz

By Dr Ruth Bancewicz, Faraday Institute for Science and Religion, Cambridge, on the positive relationship between science and Christian faith.

It can be easier to notice things away
from home, when we are relaxed and
surrounded by unfamiliar sights in an
exotic location. But sometimes the same
wonders are in our own back yard.
GK Chesterton was a great advocate
of intensive observation, and he
invited his readers to take a fresh
look at things that might be taken for
granted. The rewards for this mental
adjustment are great, and can feed into
our worship in new ways.
I first learned to appreciate old
growth forests on the West coast of
Canada: the centuries-old tangle of
logs and underbrush, and thick layers
of moss and lichen, that provide rich
resources for countless organisms.
Several years later, in Scotland, I
stumbled over a few acres of birch and
hazel, lush with moss and ferns, and

humming with insect and bird life.
Fallen logs lay everywhere, vegetation
grew up the trees, creepers hung down,
and sunlight slanted through clearings.
I later discovered that this patch of
woodland is one of the few remaining
areas of old growth Atlantic rainforest,
so I visited one sunny morning when I
had more time to linger.
The wood is home to 140 species
of lichen and 100 of moss, so I found
myself looking very closely at tree
trunks and boulders. Each lichen
is a unique relationship between a
fungus and a particular collection of
single-celled algae — an example of
the collaboration that is so essential
to every ecosystem. Places like this
are worth preserving, respecting, and
appreciating as much as a work of art
or a historic city. I’m so grateful to the

Moon walking 50 years ago
Tim Lenton remembers a momentous scientific achievement
American astronauts Neil Armstrong and Edwin ‘Buzz’
Aldrin (right) became the first people to walk on the
surface of the Moon 50 years ago, on 21 July 1969.
Both men were Christians. Aldrin, who was an elder at
Webster Presbyterian Church, Texas, had special permission
to take bread and wine with him into space and take
Communion privately. He did this with Neil Armstrong
watching in silence.
Neil Armstrong wrote later: 'We had come to space in the
name of all mankind – be they Christians, Jews, Muslims,
animists, agnostics or atheists. But at the time I could think
of no better way to acknowledge the Apollo 11 experience
than by giving thanks to God.'
Neil Armstrong's first step onto the lunar surface was
broadcast on live TV to a worldwide audience. He described
it as 'one small step for a man – one giant leap for mankind'.

community that chose to preserve
it, and the Creator who used such
intricate and patient processes to
create it.
As the animals and plants around
me did what comes to them naturally,
I did what I was made for— thanking
God for everything I saw. I found
myself praising God alongside all those
species of lichen, moss and trees.
Let everything that has breath
praise the Lord (Psalm 150).
There is a growing call to take
both our personal devotions and our
church services outside from time
to time, and there are a growing
number of resources to help us do this.
As you go through your week, can
you find one new way to appreciate
your surroundings, and praise God
alongside the rest of creation?

CONTENTS
30 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Woodley Décor
Painters & Decorators
Established Since 1969

Alpha Windows:
the long-established
local family business

No job too small
All work guaranteed
For a free quotation, contact us on:

0118 969 6828

For a free quotation call
0118 3766 800 or Ian Gale
on 0118 207 0199

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk

www.alphawindows.co.uk
sales@alphawindows.co.uk
Showroom: 396 London Road
Earley, Reading RG6 1BA
93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

The Window Cleaner
•
•
•
•

Interior & exterior
All windows, frames, sills & doors
Conservatory cleaning
Fully insured

We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email

07967 004426

www.etsheppard.co.uk
01491 574 644

thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

CHRIS the plumber

Established in 1858

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons
Limited

www.afjones.co.uk
0118 9573 537
33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

I offer the same friendly, reliable service as
always but in addition to general plumbing
I now offer domestic and commercial gas
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault
finding, power flush.
Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!
Emergency call out available

Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com

0785 095 6354

3584769

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 31

the arts

On the beach 149 years ago
The National Gallery at Trafalgar Square in
London houses one of the finest collections of
European paintings in the world, with some
2,300 works spanning the centuries. During
this year Revd Michael Burgess is journeying
through the gallery to explore one of those
treasures each month. This month he stops at
‘Beach scene’ by Degas

‘Mindfulness’ seems to be the ‘in’
word. In a world where people are
moving faster and faster, we are
called to slow down, to attend to the
present moment and enjoy it for its
own sake, whatever the pressures of
work and family around.
For Christians it is a call to live a
simple and sacramental life, and an
invitation to attend to what is holy
there in front of us: it might be a meal,
the countryside, a piece of music,
family and friends, a pet or a painting.
They are all avenues for God’s
refreshing grace to touch us.
In this month of July we are
probably planning our holidays. It
may be in this country or abroad.
Sometimes a holiday can be a frenetic
rush of journeying and queues, or it
can be a ‘mindful’ time, when we can
relax and allow the days to refresh

and renew us. Degas has captured
that sense of rest and enjoyment in
his painting of 1870 which is in the
National Gallery: ‘Beach Scene.’
He is famous for his studies of
ballerinas and racehorses, but he
was also fascinated by the advent of
the snapshot camera. This painting
is like a holiday photograph. We
see a maid combing the hair of a
young girl. Her hat and swimming
costume are nearby, and we can see
bathers in the distance where the
shore meets the sea. Families and a

dog, yachts and a steamer: they are
all captured in this moment. The sky
looks misty but warm, and for those
on the beach, it is a time to lie and
relax, to bathe and swim – to live
simply, enjoying the sun above and
the sand beneath. The ordinariness
of a restful day calls us to be patient
and enjoy the good gifts of God’s
creation. Wherever we are on holiday
this summer, I hope we find time
to savour the delights of the world
around, as we see young and old
doing exactly that in this painting.

Book reviews
Arthur's Garden — Up the Garden Path, Down Memory Lane, by Pam Rhodes,
Lion Hudson, £14.99

By Make Believe Ideas, Authentic,
£8.99

Lord Carey, says this book 'deserves a wide readership'. And it
certainly does. For the young it gives a wonderful insight into
how ordinary people lived before television and computers,
and for the older ones among us it brings back fond memories
of those days when home grown food was an essential part
of our diet, of when entertainment was either homemade or
listening to the Billy Cotton's Band Show on the radio, of the
weekly bath night, of home-grown Christmas trees, and of
being thankful for what you had.
Writing about her book, Pam Rhodes on page 21 of this magazine says that Uncle
Arthur 'could be your uncle.' He wasn't for me, he was my grandfather!
Like Arthur he had late Victorian values. He had eight children and being an
inspector for Southend Water Works Company, they all lived in a large company
house in the middle of a few acres of land. This was his garden and in it he inspired
my love of gardening from a very early age.
Like Pam's Uncle Arthur, my grandfather knew about the weather — his job
involved monitoring the local rain fall. He knew about the seasons, when to sow
and when to reap, how to cut an acre of grass by hand with a sickle, how to deal
with rabbits — which usually meant eating them! — and the importance of having
a sense of humour. I still bore my family by repeating his 'completion of the onion
harvest joke' by saying,'that's shallot!'
'Arthur's Garden' is a book that lives up to its many excellent reviews. It is a
modern social history book, a practical gardening book, and a great book to relax
with in the garden or on the beach in the summer holiday.
Bob Peters

This is an
inspirational
collection
of stories
to teach
children
how God can
help them
handle their
emotions. Each story explores
a particular emotion: sadness,
happiness, fear and anger. They are
written in clear, simple text and
are brought to life with beautiful
illustrations.
Included with each story is a page
of information for parents which
includes questions to ask children to
engage them more deeply with each
new emotion, as well as Bible quotes to
prompt thought and discussion.
A sticker sheet and reward chart are
also included at the back of the book to
reinforce lessons learnt.

CONTENTS
32 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

health —
 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes about Ruffletrons?
A few years ago I wrote about the case of Aysha King.
A young child with a brain tumour. His parents were in
disagreement with the medical profession over what
treatment the boy should receive.

There was a well defined treatment plan for the lad, however,
his parents wanted him to receive treatment in the Czech
Republic for proton beam therapy. This was unavailable
in the UK and was not well researched enough to be
recommended.
One of the primary drivers for physicians is to do no
harm. Harm can come from not treating, treating incorrectly
and treating to the current recommendations. Decisions
have to be balanced. The pillars of medical ethics stand as:
— Do no harm
— Benefit the patient
— Respect autonomy
— Justice
These principles must be viewed together and the scope of
arguments respected. To explain this let’s take the example
of treating sore throats with penicillin.
We could be binary. Every sore throat receives penicillin
or never receives penicillin. This opens up the argument.
I will open up each pillar with a few questions but they
certainly aren’t comprehensive.
Do no harm: is the patient allergic to penicillin? Will they get
side effects?
Benefit the patient: antibiotics will shorten the illness and
severity. They may stop a more serious illness developing.
Autonomy: does the patient want to take the treatment? Is
the patient’s health beliefs that antibiotics cure everything?
Is the patient capable of understanding the treatment and
consequences of this or not treating.
Justice: can we justify our approach to current knowledge,
patients, community local, national and global and is there a
financial cost or benefit?
Now the decision, in a binary argument totally, falls
apart. Try applying the medical ethical pillars to driving
through a red light or stopping at green.
The binary argument is pathetic, however, there are times
you should drive through a red light and stop at a green.
The doctors at the time were looking at current research
and recommendations and felt that harm could come to
Aysha if he didn’t receive the recommended treatments and

Proton beam therapy at Rutherford Cancer Centre Thames Valley

further harm if the new therapy was akin to snake oil — has
snake oil received the research it deserves?
Happily Aysha’s scan from last year shows no cancer.
Polarised views would say the doctors were wrong and the
parents were right. This viewed in Aysha’s case alone would
seem correct however this is not true when applied to the
scope/range of patients with disease receiving therapies.
Why do I bring up his case?
Reading is the location for a new proton beam therapy
centre. The company, named after Ernest Rutherford, is
installing a state of the art proton beam generator.
Ernest Rutherford is famed for splitting the atom. At the
time the proton was thought to be a fundamental particle.
That has been proved wrong as the proton contains three
quarks, two up, one down, that interact with gluons to form
the proton. It is likely but not totally certain that these
are fundamental particles, but, like Aysha’s doctors, our
physicists may be proved ‘wrong’ and would be delighted to
further research and discover.
His work led to the cyclotron which accelerates
particles. Newer versions are known as a sychrotron where
the particles are accelerated in a loop and thus far more
‘powerful.’ There’s a very big one buried in Europe.
Most of us have a type of particle accelerator in our homes
— the magnetron! When electrons are accelerated and
exposed to magnetic field they become highly ‘excited’ and
behave as microwaves. When these waves hit other molecules
they dissipate their energy and ‘heat up’ whatever you have
in your microwave oven.
Radiotherapy uses x rays in the same way. These are
highly excited particles of light or photons. We use these
beams to destroy or damage DNA in cancers. One of the
problems is that, even when tightly focussed, these beams
get deflected or pass straight through diseased tissue,
damaging healthy tissue as well.
Accelerated protons slow as they pass through tissue and
then release their energy. The targeting can be really precise
as to where they release their energy, thus lowering collateral
damage and higher energy doses can be delivered to the
cancerous tissue — apologies to any physicists out there.
Theoretical physics applied becomes proton beam therapy.
I’m sorry if I’ve covered ethical, medical, particle and
theoretical geekiness in 805 words.
There is a long way to go before we can say ‘you have
cancer, go get it zapped down by the Madejski’ or like Star
Trek we’ll have hand held particle accelerators — χέρitrons
from the Greek from hand. I’ve just coined this ‘Ed’ so maybe
they should be called Ruffletrons?
Mrs R where’s my soldering iron, I’ve work to do!

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 33

health — 2

Mum's body recovery

By Elizabeth Jones
Physiocare
By Emily Hyland		

http://www.omnomhealth.co.uk

Magnesium is an extremely important, but often forgotten,
mineral. It is the fourth most abundant mineral in the body
and is responsible for over 300 biochemical reactions. The
majority — around 60% — is found in the bone, with 26%
found in muscles and the rest in soft tissue and body fluids.
It helps to release energy from food, maintain water balance
in the body and is important for strong muscles and bones.
We often treat women with back pain related to pregnancy.
There are, of course, other conditions that mums may have
including stress incontinence, separated stomach muscles
and bulging tummy, but more on those another time!
During pregnancy and birth, a women’s body undergoes
tremendous changes of shape and function that do not
happen at other times of life. The pressures on her pelvis,
hips, and posture change to accommodate the change
in body shape and hormones instruct the body to relax
ligaments in preparation for childbirth. This, coupled with a
baby adding more weight and pressure on the spine, is bound
to cause muscle imbalances.
Stretching of the abdominal wall affects the stability of
the back and pelvis and the increased uterine weight affects
the strength of the tissues that support the bladder and
uterus. Different movement patterns during pregnancy can
become habitual and may lead to back pain, incontinence and
prolapse, which are common in the post-partum years.
The body compensates for the instability by recruiting
other muscles to help, such as large bottom muscles (glutes),
causing many mums to ‘butt grip’ subconsciously in an
attempt to stabilise. The large back muscles can also work
too hard as their counterpart on the front of the body, the
stomach muscles, are weakened.

DON'T WAIT FOR THINGS TO GO WRONG
The lengthened abdominal muscles need time to recover.
Initially this is not about regaining strength but more about
restoring the function of the muscles and teaching the body
to function in its usual manner. This takes time and practice
and only then should women begin a gradual return to
abdominal strengthening exercises. It is very tempting for
new mothers to start exercising too early, whether through
keep fit classes, running, let alone buggy fit! These may
reinforce the imbalance and potentially make things worse.
We treat women years after childbirth with weakened
core muscles and poor postural strategies that have become
habitual and which contribute to many back pain conditions.
All new mums should see an experienced physiotherapist
who can assess and advise on appropriate exercises and
guidance rather than waiting for things to go wrong and
then try to patch them up.

Magnesium can also play a role in promoting relaxation as
adequate levels shift the body out of the sympathetic nervous
system state (fight or flight) and into a parasympathetic
state (rest or digest). Activation of the parasympathetic
nervous system allows us to reduce excitability in the body,
increase circulation by opening up the blood vessels and
promote relaxation. This can be beneficial for our wellbeing,
particularly with the stressful lives most of us lead.
The recommended daily allowance is 300mg for men and
276mg for women, yet most of us are getting less than 200mg
per day. But why is this?
Magnesium occurs mainly in wholefoods but the high level
of processed food in the Western diet has resulted in much of
our food being low in magnesium. Levels in vegetables and
plants (and also the animals that feed on these plants) have
been declining since the 1950's due to increasingly depleted
soil conditions. Chemicals in the water supply can also make
magnesium less available in water since these chemicals
can bind to magnesium. Caffeine, salt, carbonated drinks,
processed foods and sugar can also deplete the body’s levels,
as can profuse sweating, stress, chronic diarrhoea, excessive
antibiotics, diuretics and intestinal parasites.
Signs of deficiency can vary from person to person but
common deficiency signs and symptoms may include brain
fog, poor concentration, forgetfulness, difficulty in falling
asleep, fatigue, muscle cramps, spasms and anxiety. If you
experience sore muscles and fatigue after exercise, this may
be due to a build-up of lactic acid which can be caused by
a lack of magnesium. Soaking in an Epsom Salt bath after
exercise is a great way to relieve muscle tension.
Thankfully, there are some simple ways to help address
magnesium deficiency and my four top tips are:
— Consume more magnesium rich-foods: almonds, cashews,
buckwheat, brazil nuts, dark chocolate, avocado, wholegrains, dark
green leafy vegetables, spinach, broccoli and lentils
— Reduce coffee, carbonated drinks, salt, sugar and alcohol
— If you’re having trouble falling asleep, rub magnesium oil into
the skin, especially your feet.
— Include foods in your diet that contain nutrients to help to
utilise, absorb and keep magnesium in the body such as:
Vitamin D (mainly from sunshine; Thiamine (liver, oats and nuts);
Selenium (brazil nuts, fish and turkey); Vitamin E (nuts, avocado,
sunflower seeds); Vitamin B6 (fish, eggs and wholegrains).

CONTENTS
34 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

D I S T I N CT
EVENTS

let
let us
us turn
turn your
your event
event into
into reality
reality

Wentworth
Estate
| Wedding
Windsor
| Charity
Ball

Damiana Price
07894
07894 786685
786685
www.distinct.events
www.distinct.events
damiana@distinct.events
damiana@distinct.events

WEDDINGS

BY THE RIVER
‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marry@thegreathouseatsonning.co.uk
The Great House, Thames Street,
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT
| 0118 9692277

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR
The English Wedding Awards 2018

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 35

Home & garden

Recipe of the month

Bitter Chocolate Meringue Tart
From Emma of Emma's Kitchen, Twyford

Ingredients

For the base:
— 200g Shortbread biscuits
— 1 tbs cocoa
— 50g butter - melted
For the filling:
— 400g dark chocolate min 70%
— 250ml single cream
For the topping:
— 4 large egg whites
— 225g caster sugar

Method

Pulse the biscuits, cocoa and butter in a food
processor until it looks like bread crumbs.
Press into an 8 inch diameter flan tin and chill for 15
minutes
Melt the chocolate and cream until combined. Pour
onto chilled biscuit base and return to fridge until set.
Beat the egg whites to soft peaks and slowly add the
caster. Beat until soft and glossy.
Pile onto the chilled chocolate and bake for 15 minutes
at 200⁰C (180⁰C fan) or until peaks are golden.
Chill and serve with fresh raspberries and single
cream.

In the Bible garden part 3: herbs
By Bob Peters

One mistake I made when planning my Bible garden was to
overlook the importance of herbs.
I concentrated on giving the 'seven species' — fig, date,
grape, olive, wheat, barley and pomegranate — their place
without any thought about the size and positioning of the
herbs, except for hyssop. This was always going to be at the
foot of my cross-shaped garden to recall the time it was used
to offer Jesus vinegar when he was dying on the cross.
My lack of planning was also partly because I have never
grown herbs, apart from mint for the new potatoes.
Herbs are generally said to be plants with leaves, seeds,
or flowers used for flavouring, food, medicine, or perfume,
although the botanical definition is any seed-bearing plant
which does not have a woody stem and dies down to the
ground after flowering. Interestingly, this makes the banana
plant the world's biggest herb! Although there are large
banana plantations in Israel today, they are not native to the
country and were not grown there in Biblical times.
My lack of herb growing experience meant that when I
started adding them to my Bible garden I simply used them
to fill in the space between the 'seven species'. If you create a
Bible garden I suggest you plan their position more carefully
taking into account how much space they require. I soon
learned that some herbs such as wormwood, sage and rue
need lots space to grow into.
You also need to be aware that some herbs have harmful

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH

THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture
Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY
Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989 T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

side effects. Rue, for
example (pictured right),
which grows to two or
three feet high and has
very attractive yellow
flowers, is known to cause
skin problems, especially
for pregnant women,
while its unpleasant odour
is said to stop cats from using your garden as a toilet —
although I've found a bucket of water works better!
While wormwood, although used with other Biblical
herbs such as fennel and anise to make absinthe, an alcoholic
beverage, it is also the source of a potentially toxic chemical
called thujone which is banned in many parts of the world.
Most of the more common herbs I have bought as small
plants or seeds in local garden centres while others such as
mandrake, spikenard, and anise I had to track down online.
Most herbs are very easy to grow, but there are always
exceptions, mandrake being one. I have struggled for about
three years to grow it. First I bought a young plant online,
which soon died, and then I tried growing it from seed which
the plant supplier had kindly sent free of charge with the
growing instructions. The seeds can take several months
or years to germinate. So far I have one that has produced
leaves but during the summer months it is naturally
dormant so I'm now waiting for the autumn before I claim
to be successful. Patience, and not letting failure upset you,
is essential when trying to grow any plant that is not in its
natural habitat!
Growing anise, which I am attempting for the first time
this year is a good example of why you need to plan ahead.
It grows to about 2 feet high and plants need to be about
12 inches apart. When I came to sow the seeds I could not
find any suitable spare ground so I put them in a large pot.
Just before writing this I made my morning trip around the
garden and discovered the first seeds had just germinated.
Growing herbs in pots means if you don't have room in a
garden bed you can still create a Bible garden. All you need
is some space for a few pots, and if you don't have a garden
there's always the window sill!

CONTENTS
36 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Local Trades and Services
ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened
Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member - Which Trusted Trader
Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member
General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP
0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe
25 years experience - local family run company
Office: 0118 961 8784 - Paul: 0776 887 4440
paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems
PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal
Free advice, reasonable rates
0798 012 9364 help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services
Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986
electricnick@live.com

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!
Call Andy on 0795 810 0128
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT
Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ
0118 977 0831
james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

Local and distant collection and delivery of
single and multiple items. (Registered waste carrier)
Call Scott on 0790 080 2393
manwithavanservices@gmail.com

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references
and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided
For free quote call: Maria 0779 902 7901

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
0779 557 2783
mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

MAN WITH A VAN

PORTMAN GARDENS - DESIGN , CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263
martyncollins@portmanpm.com

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician
Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ
0118 437 8178 http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk
Any advice you need just give me a call

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering
Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014 http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

0779 926 8123
0162 882 8130
enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY

For local odd jobs please call Phil on
0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908
Thames Street, Sonning

25kg Tablet/Granular £9.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.50

http://salt-deliveries-online.com sales@salt-deliveries-online.com
0778 577 2263 - 0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
0118 336 2464
http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

FEELING ANXIOUS OR STRESSED?
Understand your anxiety and learn effective ways
to manage it and take control back of your life.
Contact us in confidence at:
http://www.thamescounselling.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 37

children’s page

THE
GARDENER
AND THE
VINE!

FOOD FOR FUN!

What's the best thing to put into a pie?
Your teeth!
Waiter, this food tastes kind of funny?
Then why aren't you laughing!
Did you hear the joke about the peanut
butter?
I'm not telling you. You might spread it!
Why do the French like to eat snails?
Because they don't like fast food!
Why shouldn't you tell an egg a joke?
Because it might crack up!
What did the baby corn say to it's mum?
Where is pop corn?
Waiter, will my pizza be long?
No sir, it will be round!
Why did the banana go to the doctor?
Because it wasn't peeling well!

FOOD FOR THOUGHT!

Food in Bible times was the most important thing in
everyone's lives. In the Bible there are lots of stories about
growing and harvesting food, fishing, making bread, and
looking after animals that gave people milk and meat. The
parable above about growing grapes is one such story.
Another story is Ruth who because she did not have any
food ended up in Bethlehem, met her husband at the
harvest and became the great grandmother of King David.
This is what our word search is all about.

CONTENTS
38 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019

information — 2

Parish contacts

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor*
The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR
vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
*Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood
revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735
On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters
bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887
Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly alison100@talktalk.net / 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens
— Perry Mills perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
— Stuart Bowman sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator		
— Hilary Rennie
office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697
Parish Website: http://www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine: http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown
advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey
pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaflet
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward
david@designforprint.org

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Advertisers index

Abbey School					24
			

AB Walker		 			10
ACG Services Locksmith				36
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital 		
32
ADD Plumbing					10
All Aspects Pest Control			
10
Alpha Windows 					30
Barn Store Henley		
			
14
Berkshire Satellite TV		
		
24
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors				
12
Blinds Direct					22
Blue Moose					 8
Bridge House					39
Bridges Home Care
				
12
Bright Horizons Nursery				28
Bull Inn						 8
Chimney Sweep, Thames				36
Chiropody, Linda Frewin				36
Chris the Plumber					30
Clark Bicknell					36
Computer Frustrations				36
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating			
26
Design for Print
				
24
Distinct Events 					34
Dunne & Co Builders				
6
Electric Nick					36
Fields Pharmacy					28
French Horn					40
Gardiners Nursing					
6
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing			
6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants			
22
Great House Sonning				34
Handyman, Decorating				36
Haslams Estate Agents
			
2
Heron on the Ford Inn				
18
Hicks Group					14
J & D Mooney Painter & Decorator			
14
James Autos					36
Jonathan Reeves Carpentry & Furniture		
18
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons			
30
Just Brickwork					26
Kingfisher Bathrooms				16
Man with a Van 					
36
MC Cleaning					36
Miles & Daughters Funerals				
28
Mill at Sonning					
4
M & L Healthcare Solutions				
28
Mortgage Required				16
MPD Motor Services				36
Muck & Mulch					35
Odd Jobs						36
Physiocare					 6
Portman Gardens					36
Psychotherapy Counselling				36
Q1 Care						26
Reading Blue Coat School				
16
Red Kite Electrical					14
Richfield Flooring					12
Sabella Interiors					18
Shiplake College					 8
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home			
24
Sonning Golf Club					10
Sonning Scouts Marquees				34
Style by Julie					36
Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living			
22
Tomalin Funerals					26
Urban Roofing					36
Water Softener Salt				36
Window Cleaner					30
Woodley Décor					30
Woodley Gardens					36

Please mention 'The Parish Magazine' when
responding to advertisements in this magazine

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019 39

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

BRIDGE HOUSE
of TWYFORD

Because you deserve the very best

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location
on the banks of the River Loddon in Twyford
A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages
and apartments with superb specification and
high quality fixtures and fittings.
• Framed by open countryside
• All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away
• Train journeys to London Paddington of
around 50 minutes
Enjoy exclusive access to our residents’ lounge
and dining facility where you can just relax

or benefit from a range of hospitality services.
When complete, the final phase of development
will provide additional amenities like our fine
dining restaurant, coffee shop, fitness suite and
swimming pool.
Safe, secure environment; discreet care, hospitality
and domestic packages available now or in the
future to help you live independently.
Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

Call 0800 230 0206

Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk
INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

CONTENTS
40 The Parish Magazine - July/August 2019
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

The French Horn,
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine
www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk
0118 969 2204

